of the model with varying the NRE price elasticity of energy intensity (NRE EI elasticity) and the income
elasticity of energy intensity (Income EI elasticity). To explore the sensitivity of the aforementioned
elasticities, a 25% range above and below the initial elasticity value is used. BaU scenario is then run
again with one parameter change at the time, ceteris paribus. Since energy intensity is a determinant of
PED, the total PED results in 2050 associated with different elasticities are given in Table 6. The values
with an asterisk are the initial elasticity values. Between brackets are the percentage differences relative
to the initial value, either elasticity or total PED, a positive value means an increase and a negative
value a decrease towards the initial value. As one can see in Table 6, 25% increase in the NRE EI
elasticity. leads to an increase of 5% in total PED, whereas a 25% decrease leads to a 4.5% reduction in
total PED.

Table 6. Sensitivity of non-renewable energy (NRE) energy intensity (EI) elasticity and income EI
elasticity on total PED.

Impact NRE EI Elasticity. Impact Income EI Elasticity

Change of
Elasticities

NRE EI
Elasticity Total PED (Mtoe) Income EI

Elasticity Total PED (Mtoe)

Initial −0.2810 59.5 −0.0816 59.5
−25% −0.2110 (+25%) 62.4 (+5%) −0.0612 (+25%) 60.1 (+1%)
+25% −0.3510 (−25%) 56.8 (−4.5%) −0.1020 (−25%) 59.0 (−0.8%)

Climate 2020, 8, 132 15 of 22

The total PED increase is just 1% as a result of a higher income EI elasticity and 0.8% reduction in
case of a lower income EI elasticity (Table 7). Overall, SDMEP shows a weak sensitivity to NRE EI and
income EI elasticity.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis price elasticities (* is initial simulation result of CL RE scenario).

Price Elasticities Total RE (Mtoe) in
2050

Annual CO2 Emissions
(Mt) in 2050

Carbon Levy
(€ per ton CO2)

Cross Elasticity. Normal Elasticity.

* * 46.2 * 34 * 4.75 *
+25% - +7.8% −27.6%

- +25% +9.1% −31.5%
+25% +25% +17.1% −58.8%
+25% +25% 0.0% 0.0% -20%
−25% - −7.4% +23.5%

- −25% −10.0% +32.4%
−25% −25% −16.9% +55.9%
−25% −25% 0.0% 0.0% +33%

To check the robustness of simulation results with respect to key parameters, sensitivity analysis
is performed on the cross and normal price elasticity of RE, and the conversion factors of ES and CCS.
Table 7 presents the effect of different (cross) price elasticities values on total RE in 2050, ceteris paribus.
The percentage between brackets reflects the change in comparison to the initial RE policy scenario
results, indicated with asterisk. Furthermore, the row in italics presents the necessary adjustment of
the height of the carbon levy to reach the carbon target again with changed price elasticities. Figure 10